

In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Eighth Circuit

---

In re: Wholesale Grocery Products Antitrust Litigation

D&G, Inc., doing business as Gary's Foods, Blue Goose Super Market, Inc.,  
Nemecek Markets, Inc., Millennium Operations, Inc., doing business as  
Dick's Market, Elkhorn-Lueptows, Inc., Jefferson Lueptows, Inc., and  
East Troy Lueptows, Inc.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

C&S Wholesale Grocers, Inc.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Minnesota  
Civil No. 09-md-2090 (ADM/TNL)*

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

W. Joseph Bruckner (#147758)  
Elizabeth R. Odette (#0340698)  
Kate M. Baxter-Kauf (#392037)  
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN P.L.L.P.  
100 Washington Avenue South  
Suite 2200  
Minneapolis, MN 55401  
(612) 339-6900  
wjbruckner@locklaw.com  
erodette@locklaw.com  
kmbaxter-kauf@locklaw.com

*Co-Lead and Liaison Counsel for  
Plaintiffs-Appellants*

Richard B. Drubel  
Matthew J. Henken  
Jonathan R. Voegele  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
26 South Main Street  
Hanover, NH 03755  
(603) 643-9090  
rdrubel@bsflp.com  
mhenken@bsflp.com  
jvoegele@bsflp.com

Daniel A. Kotchen  
Daniel A. Low  
KOTCHEN & LOW LLP  
1745 Kalorama Road NW, Suite 101  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 471-1995  
dkotchen@kotchen.com  
dlow@kotchen.com

*Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellants*

Gregory Silbert  
David J. Lender  
Eric S. Hochstadt  
Luna Ngan Barrington  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10153  
(212) 310-8000  
[gregory.silbert@weil.com](mailto:gregory.silbert@weil.com)  
[david.lender@weil.com](mailto:david.lender@weil.com)  
[eric.hochstadt@weil.com](mailto:eric.hochstadt@weil.com)  
[luna.barrington@weil.com](mailto:luna.barrington@weil.com)

Erik T. Koons  
Andrew L. Lucarelli  
Aaron S. Rabinowitz  
BAKER BOTTS LLP  
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400  
(202) 639-7700  
[erik.koons@bakerbotts.com](mailto:erik.koons@bakerbotts.com)  
[drew.lucarelli@bakerbotts.com](mailto:drew.lucarelli@bakerbotts.com)  
[aaron.rabinowitz@bakerbotts.com](mailto:aaron.rabinowitz@bakerbotts.com)

Todd A. Wind  
Nicole M. Moen  
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.  
200 South Sixth Street – Suite 4000  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425  
(612) 492-7046  
[twind@fredlaw.com](mailto:twind@fredlaw.com)  
[nmoen@fredlaw.com](mailto:nmoen@fredlaw.com)

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee C&S Wholesale Grocers, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. SUMMARY OF THE CASE ..... i

II. CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

III. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ..... 1

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. Factual Background..... 2

    B. Procedural History..... 4

VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

VII. ARGUMENT..... 5

    A. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Requiring the Jury to Find that C&S Agreed to Allocate Both Territories and Customers in Order to Find that C&S Violated the Sherman Act. .... 5

    B. The District Court’s Legal Error Prejudiced Plaintiffs and Denied Them Their Substantial Right to a Decision on Each of the Antitrust Violations They Alleged. .... 11

        1. Based on the Evidence Admitted at Trial, the Jury Could Have Found that C&S’s Agreement Allocated Territories..... 14

        2. Based on the Evidence Admitted at Trial, the Jury Could Have Found that C&S’s Agreement Allocated Customers..... 16

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Amerinet, Inc. v. Xerox Corp.*,  
972 F.2d 1483 (8th Cir. 1992) ..... 12

*Bold v. Simpson*,  
802 F.2d 314 (8th Cir. 1986) ..... 11

*Fed. Enterprises, Inc. v. Greyhound Leasing & Fin. Corp.*,  
786 F.2d 817 (8th Cir. 1986) ..... 2, 12

*Frank v. Walker*,  
819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 13

*Hammes v. AAMCO Transmissions, Inc.*,  
33 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 7

*Koon v. United States*,  
518 U.S. 81 (1996)..... 5

*Nitro Distrib., Inc. v. Alticor, Inc.*,  
565 F.3d 417 (8th Cir. 2009) ..... 7

*Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.*,  
498 U.S. 46 (1990)..... 6

*Quigley v. Winter*,  
598 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2010) ..... 9

*Rahn v. Hawkins*,  
464 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 2006) (overruled on other grounds)..... 12

*Reimer v. City of Crookston*,  
421 F.3d 673 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 5

*United States v. Cadillac Overall Supply Co.*,  
568 F.2d 1078 (5th Cir. 1978), *cert. denied*, 437 U.S. 903 (1978) ..... 7

*United States v. Consol. Laundries Corp.*,  
291 F.2d 563, 574-75 (2d Cir. 1961) ..... 7

<i>United States v. Coop. Theatres of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 845 F.2d 1367 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	7
<i>United States v. Goodman</i> , 850 F.2d 1473 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	7
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Vaidyanathan v. Seagate US LLC</i> , 691 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 707 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	2
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 752 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 15 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) .....	1

**Other Authorities**

5 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1282 (3d ed.).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)(2).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51(c)(1)-(2)(A) .....	9
W. Holmes & M. Mangiaracina, <i>Antitrust Law Handbook</i> § 2:9 (2017-2018 ed.).....	8
Model Jury Instruction in Civil Antitrust Cases (2016) .....	8
